

No. 15-1439

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CYAN, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES  
RETIREMENT FUND, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeal of the State of California,  
First Appellate District**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
RICHARD A. SAMP  
CORY L. ANDREWS  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302

DOUGLAS W. GREENE  
*Counsel of Record*  
KRISTIN BENESKI\*  
LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Ave., Ste. 4200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 223-6103  
greened@lanepowell.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

\*Admitted only in Washington

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Federal Securities Laws Together Establish a System of “Uniform Standards.” ..	6
A. The Securities Litigation System Was Designed to Balance Investor Protection and Avoidance of Vexatious Lawsuits. ..	6
B. The Limited Implied Private Right of Action Under Rule 10b–5 Is a Key Component of the Balanced System. ....	8
C. The Reform Act Restored Balance to the System.....	10
D. The Reform Act Accepted the Implied Private Right of Action as Then Defined. ....	13
E. SLUSA Was Designed to Prevent Circumvention of the Reform Act.....	15

II. <i>Countrywide</i> Disrupts the System in a Way Congress Could Not Have Intended. ....	17
A. Under <i>Countrywide</i> , Related 1933 Act and 1934 Act Cases May Proceed Concurrently in State and Federal Court. ....	17
B. Recent Cases Illustrate the Messiness of Concurrent Jurisdiction. ....	20
C. Concurrent Jurisdiction Undermines the Reform Act. ....	23
1. Concurrent Jurisdiction Prevents Consolidation of Related Cases. ..	24
2. Concurrent Jurisdiction Disrupts Key Procedural Elements of the Securities Laws. ....	28
3. Concurrent Jurisdiction Effectively Expands the Rule 10b–5 Implied Private Right of Action.....	32
III. There Is No Policy Rationale Supporting <i>Countrywide</i> 's Reading of SLUSA. ....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Altayyar v. Etsy, Inc.</i> , Case No. 15-cv-2785 (E.D.N.Y., filed May 13, 2015).....	20
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	32
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	32
<i>Berg &amp; Berg Enters., LLC v. Boyle</i> , 178 Cal. App. 4th 1020 (2009).....	32
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Buelow et al. v. Alibaba Group Holding Ltd. et al.</i> , (N.D. Cal., filed Nov. 12, 2015).....	26
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	30

<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Cervantes v. Dickerson et al.</i> , (N.D. Cal., filed Aug. 20, 2015) .....	20, 26
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014).....	6, 7, 24
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s &amp; Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Cozzarelli v. Inspire Pharm. Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 618 (4th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	1, 30
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	1
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	26, 27
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>In re GlenFed Sec. Litig.</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994).....	31

<i>In re Pacific Biosciences of Cal. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , (San Mateo Cty. Sup. Ct., filed Oct. 21, 2011).....	22
<i>In re Rigel Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 697 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>In re Warrick</i> , 70 F.3d 736 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>Kardon v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. Pa. 1946) .....	8
<i>Kennedy v. Venrock Assocs.</i> , 348 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Lone Star Ladies Inv. Club v. Schlotzsky's Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Lou v. Belzberg</i> , 834 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Luther v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 789 (2011).....	passim
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	passim
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	1

<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund, 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)</i> .....	1
<i>Primo v. Pacific Biosciences of Cal., Inc., Case No. 11-cv-6599 (N.D. Cal., filed Dec. 21, 2011)</i> .....	22
<i>Republic Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co., Inc., 683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012)</i> .....	30
<i>Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., 137 S. Ct. 811 (2017)</i> .....	1
<i>Silverstrand Inv. v. AMAG Pharm., Inc., 707 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2013)</i> .....	30
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific–Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008)</i> .....	passim
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)</i> .....	1
<i>Wagner v. First Horizon Pharm. Corp., 464 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006)</i> .....	30
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	7



15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2) .....	35
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(1) .....	12, 27
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B)(ii).....	12, 17, 24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(1) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(ii) .....	12, 17, 24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B) .....	13
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 .....	8

**COURT RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 .....	32
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) .....	passim
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a) .....	1

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998) (Conf.  
Rep.) .....15, 16, 19, 35

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf.  
Rep.) .....passim

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....10

S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998).....19, 35

Benjamin P. Edwards, *Disaggregated  
Classes*, 9 VA. L. & BUS. REV. 305,  
362 (2015).....25

William S. Lerach & Eric Alan  
Isaacson, *Pleading Scierter under  
Section 21D(b)(2) of the Securities  
Exchange Act of 1934: Motive,  
Opportunity, Recklessness, and the  
Private Securities Litigation Reform  
Act of 1995*, 33 SAN DIEGO L. REV.  
893, 894–95 (1996).....31
